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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 
OF THE STATE OF IOWA 

Re: ) 
Pharmacist License of ) 
JOHNNA C. FOLKMANN ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES 
License No. 18144 ) 
Respondent ) 

COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states: 

1. He is the Executive Secretary/Director for the Iowa Board of 
Pharmacy Examiners and files this Statement of Charges solely in his official 
capacity. 

2. The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code 
Chapters 155A and 272C (1997). 

3. On February 25, 1994, Johnna C. Folkmann, the Respondent, was 
issued license number 18144 by the Board to engage in the practice of 
pharmacy, subject to the laws of the State of Iowa and the rules of the Board. 

4. License number 18144 expired on June 30, 1997, and has not been 
renewed. The license is currently delinquent. 

5. Respondent currently resides at 1326 Burnett, Ames, Iowa 50010. 

6. Respondent was employed as a pharmacist at the First Stop of Iowa 
Pharmacy, 5937 Ashworth Road, West Des Moines, Iowa, from February 10, 
1997, until April 10, 1997, when she was terminated. 

7. Respondent was employed as a pharmacist at Walgreens Advance 
Care Pharmacy #03417, 4446 N.W. 114th, Urbandale, Iowa from July 7, 1997, to 
August 28, 1997. Respondent engaged in the practice of pharmacy at Walgreens 
Advance Care Pharmacy #03417 without a current and active Iowa pharmacist 
license. 



8. Respondent is currently unemployed. 

COUNT I 

The Respondent is charged with practicing pharmacy without an active and 
current pharmacist license in violation of 1997 Iowa Code § 155A.12(1) and 657 
Iowa Administrative Code Section 9.1 (4)(v). 

COUNT II 

The Respondent is charged with the inability to practice pharmacy with 
reasonable skill and safety by reason of habitual intoxication or addiction to the 
use of drugs in violation of 1997 Iowa Code § 147.55(4) and 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code Sections 9.1 (4)(d), 9.1 (4)U), 9.1 (4)(m), and 9.1 (4)(u). 

THE CIRCUMSTANCES 

1. On April 14, 1997, the Board received a report from the First Stop of 
Iowa Pharmacy which indicated or alleged the following: 

a. Respondent was terminated from employment with First Stop on 
April 10, 1997. 

b. Respondent was suspected of having a substance abuse problem 
while she was employed at First Stop. 

2. On June 30, 1997, Respondent's Iowa pharmacist license number 
18144 expired and was not renewed by Respondent. Since June 30, 1997, the 
license has been delinquent. 

3. From July 7, 1997, until August 28, 1997, Respondent was employed 
as a pharmacist at Walgreens Advance Care Pharmacy #03417, 4446 N.W. 
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114th, Urbandale, Iowa. During that time, Respondent engaged in the practice of 
pharmacy without a current and active Iowa pharmacist license. 

4. On September 11, 1997, Respondent and her social worker 
contacted the Board office to report that, as of that date, she was entering an 
inpatient treatment program for substance abuse. 

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter 
and that the Board take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the 
law. 

On this 14th day of October, 1997, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners 
found probable cause to file this Statement of Charges and to order a hearing in 

this case. ~~~~~---~-~__,, 

~son, Chairperson 
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners 
1209 East Court Avenue 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 

cc: 	 Linny Emrich 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 
OF THE STATE OF IOWA 

} 
} 

Re: Pharmacist License of } STIPULATION 
JOHNNA C. FOLKMANN } AND 
License No. 18144 } INFORMAL SETTLEMENT 
Respondent } 

} 

COMES NOW the Iowa Board of Phannacy Examiners (the Board) and Johnna 

C. Folkmann, R.Ph. (Respondent) and, pursuant to Iowa Code§§ 17A.10 and 272C.3(4) 

( 1997), enter into the following Stipulation and Informal Settlement of the contested case 

currently on file: 

1. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy on the 25th day of 

February, 1994, by examination, as evidenced by license number 18144, which is 

recorded in the permanent records of the Board. 

2. Iowa Phannacist License Number 18144 issued to and held by Respondent 

expired on June 30, 1997, and has not been renewed. The license is delinquent. 

3. Respondent is currently not working as a phannacist. 

4. A Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing was filed against 

Respondent on October 14, 1997. 

5. The Board has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter herein. 

6. Following the Board's approval of this Stipulation and Informal 

Settlement and upon receipt of a $500 renewal fee and a completed application from 

Respondent for renewal of her phannacist license, including proof of completion of at 



I • 

least 3.0 Continuing Pharmacy Education Units (CEUs) (30 contact hours) obtained 

between July 1, 1995, and June 30, 1997, Respondent's license to practice pharmacy shall 

be renewed and restored to current and active status and shall be placed on probation for a 

period of five (5) years. During the period of probation, the following terms, conditions, 

and restrictions shall apply: 

a. Respondent shall not consume alcohol. 

b. Respondent shall not use any controlled substance or prescription drug in 

any form unless the controlled substance or prescription drug has been authorized and 

prescribed for Respondent by a licensed, treating physician or other qualified treating 

health care provider. The Respondent shall inform any treating physician or other 

treating health care provider of her history of chemical dependency. 

c. Respondent shall provide witnessed blood or urine specimens on demand 

by an agent of the Board. The specimens shall be used for alcohol and drug screening 

and to verify Respondent's compliance with any drug therapy ordered by Respondent's 

physician, all costs of which shall be paid by the Respondent. 

d. Respondent shall comply with all treatment recommendations of her 

treatment program and her physician, addictionist, and counselor. The treatment program 

shall submit quarterly reports to the board documenting the Respondent's compliance 

with the program. 

e. Respondent shall file sworn quarterly reports with the Board attesting to 

her compliance with all the terms and conditions of this Stipulation and Informal 

Settlement. The reports shall be filed not later than September 5, December 5, March 5, 

and June 5 of each year of the Respondent's probation. The quarterly reports shall 

include the Respondent's place of employment, current address, and any further 

information deemed necessary by the Board from time to time. Respondent's next 

quarterly report shall be filed with the Board not later than March 5, 1998. 
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f. Respondent shall attend at least one (1) aftercare meeting weekly and/or 

one (1) Alcoholics Anonymous (AA) meeting weekly. Respondent's participation in 

other group sessions or meetings shall be pre-approved by the Board. The Respondent 

shall append to each quarterly report referred to in subparagraph 6-e above, statements 

signed or initialed by another person in attendance at the meetings attesting to the 

Respondent's attendance and continuing participation. The statement shall include the 

time, date, and location of the meetings attended. 

g. Respondent shall make personal appearances before the Board or a Board 

committee upon request. The Respondent shall be given reasonable notice of the date, 

time, and location for any such appearances. 

h. Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws and regulations 

substantially related to the practice of pharmacy and the distribution of controlled 

substances. 

1. Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill and 

knowledge as a pharmacist through continuing education (CE) as directed by the Board. 

J. Respondent shall not supervise any registered intern and shall not perform 

any of the duties ofa preceptor. 

k. Respondent shall not be an owner of a pharmacy nor serve as the 

pharmacist in charge of a pharmacy. 

1. Respondent shall actively participate in the Iowa Pharmacy Recovery 

Network (IPRN) program under the direct support of a pharmacist advocate. 

m. Respondent shall notify all present and prospective employers of the 

resolution of this case and the terms, conditions, and restrictions imposed on Respondent 

by this document. Within thirty (30) days after approval of this Stipulation and Informal 

Settlement by the Board, and within fifteen (15) days of undertaking new employment as 

a pharmacist, Respondent shall cause her pharmacy employer to report to the Board in 

writing acknowledging that the employer has read this document and understands it. 
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7. In the event the Respondent leaves Iowa to reside or to practice outside the 

state, the Respondent shall notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and 

return. Periods of residence or practice outside Iowa will not apply to the duration of this 

Informal Settlement. However, evidence that the Respondent has failed to abide by the 

terms of subparagraphs 6-a, 6-b, or 6-d of this Informal Settlement while outside the state 

shall constitute a violation of this Informal Settlement. 

8. Should Respondent violate or fail to comply with any of the terms of 

conditions of this Informal Settlement, the Board may initiate action to revoke or suspend 

the Respondent's Iowa pharmacist license or to impose other licensee discipline as 

authorized in Iowa Code chapters 272C and 155A and 657 IAC 9.1. 

9. Upon full compliance with the terms and conditions of this Stipulation and 

Informal Settlement and upon expiration of the period of probation, the Respondent's 

Iowa pharmacist license shall be restored to its full privileges free and clear of the terms 

of probation. 

10. This Stipulation and Informal Settlement is subject to approval of a 

majority of the full Board. If the Board fails to approve this Stipulation and Informal 

Settlement, it shall be of no force or effect to either party. 

11. The Board's approval of this Stipulation and Informal Settlement shall 

constitute a FINAL ORDER of the Board in a disciplinary action. 

*********************************** 
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12. This Stipulation and Informal Settlement is voluntarily submitted by the 

Respondent to the Board for its consideration on the -2._ day of ft},u a,,/
7 

1998. 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me on this _2=_ day of 5',cu~ , 
1998. 

STATE OF IOWA 

13. This Stipulation and Informal Settlement is accepted by the Iowa Board of 

Pharmacy Examiners on the..;il/ day of ~ , 1998. 

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE 

PHYLLIS . OLSON, Chairperson 
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners 
Executive Hills West 
1209 East Court A venue 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 

cc: Linny Emrich 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 
OF THE STATE OF IOWA 

Re: ) 
Pharmacist License of ) 
JOHNNA C. FOLKMANN ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES 
License No. 18144 ) 
Respondent ) 

COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states: 

1. He is the Executive Secretary/Director for the Iowa Board of 
Pharmacy Examiners and files this Statement of Charges solely in his official 
capacity. 

2. The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code 
Chapters 155A and 272C (1997). 

3. On February 25, 1994, Johnna C. Folkmann, the Respondent, was 
issued license number 18144 by the Board to engage in the practice of 
pharmacy, subject to the laws of the State of Iowa and the rules of the Board. 

4. License number 18144 is current and active until June 30, 1999. 

5. Respondent currently resides at 3902 38th Street, Des Moines, Iowa 
50310. 

6. Respondent is currently not employed as a pharmacist. 

7. Respondent's license to practice pharmacy was previously 
disciplined by the Board on February 3, 1998. In the February 3, 1998, 
disciplinary action, Respondent and the Board reached an informal settlement in 
which Respondent's license was placed on probation with conditions for five 
years beginning April 21, 1998. 



COUNT I 


The Respondent is charged with failing to comply with a decision of the 
Board imposing licensee discipline, in violation of 1997 Iowa Code § 
272C.3(2)(a). 

THE CIRCUMSTANCES 

1. On February 3, 1998, Respondent consented to having her Iowa 
pharmacist license placed on probation for a period of five (5) years following 
license renewal. In her Stipulation and Informal Settlement, Respondent agreed 
to conditions during her probationary period, including the following: 

(6)(a). Respondent shall not consume alcohol. 

(6)(f). Respondent shall attend at least one (1) aftercare meeting weekly 
and/or one (1) Alcoholics Anonymous (AA) meeting weekly. Respondent's 
participation in other group sessions or meetings shall be pre-approved by the 
Board. Respondent shall append to each quarterly report referred to in 
subparagraph 6-e above, statements signed or initialed by another person in 
attendance at the meetings attesting to the Respondent's attendance and 
continuing participation. The statement shall include the time, date, and location 
of the meetings attended. 

2. Respondent has violated subparagraphs (6)(a) and (6)(f) of her 
Stipulation and Informal Settlement approved by the Board on February 3, 1998, 
as follows: 

a. On August 4, 1998, Respondent admitted that she had consumed 
alcohol on July 28, 1998, in violation of subparagraph (6)(a) of her Stipulation and 
Informal Settlement. 

b. Other investigative information indicates that Respondent has 
consumed alcohol on July 24, 1998, September 15, 1998, and at other times in 
violation of subparagraph (6)(a) of her Stipulation and Informal Settlement. 

c. Respondent failed to append to her June 1998 quarterly report 
statements signed or initialed by another person in attendance at the meetings 
attesting to the Respondent's attendance and continuing participation, including 
the time, date, and location of the meetings attended, in violation of subparagraph 
6(f) of her Stipulation and Informal Settlement. 
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WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter 
and that the Board take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the 
law. 

Lloyd K. Jessen 
Executive Secretary/Director 

On this 3oth day of September, 1998, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy 
Examiners found probable cause to file this Statement of Charges and to order a 
hearing in this case. 

Arlan D. Van Norman, Chairperson 
Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners 
1209 East Court Avenue 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 

cc: Linny Emrich 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 
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. . 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 

OF THE STATE OF IOWA 


} 
} 

Re: Pharmacist License of } STIPULATION 
JOHNNA C. FOLKMANN } AND 
License No. 18144 } INFORMAL SE'ITLEMENT 
Respondent } 

} 

COMES NOW the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners (the Board) au.d. Johnna 

C. Folkmann, R.Ph. {Respondent) and, pursuant to Iowa Code§§ l 7A.10 and 272C.3(4) 

(1997), enter into the following Stipulation and Infounal Settlement of the coutcstcd case 

currently on 6Ie: 

1. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy on the 25th day of 

February, 1994, by examination, as evidenced by license number 18144, which is 

recorded in the permanent records ofthe Board. 

2. Iowa Pharmacist License Number 18144 issued to and held by Respondent 

is current until June 30, 1999. Respondent bu been on probation with the Board sii1ce 

April 21, 1998. 

3. Respondent is currently not employed as a pharmacist. 

4. A Statement of Charges was filed against Respondent on September 30, 

1998. 

S. The Boar~ ha9 jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter herein. 

6. Upon the date of the Board's approval of this Stipulation and Informal 

Settlc:mcnt, Respondent's license to practice pharmacy shall be suspended indefinit.ely. 
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Respondent agrees to submit to a medical and substance abuse evaluation by a physician 

or treatment provider approved by the Board. Upon receipt of a Mitten report from. the 

physician or treatment provider which recommends that Respondent is teady to return to 

the ptactice of phannacy, the license suspension shall end and Respondent's license shall 

be placed on probation for a period of five (5) years under the following ~ and 

conditions: 

a. Respondent shall not consume alcohol. 

b. Respondent shall not use any controlled substance or prescription dro; in 

any form unless the controlled substance or prescription drug bas been authorized and 

prescribed for Respondent by a licensed, treating physician or other qualified treating 

health care provider. The Rmpondent shall inform any treating physician or other 

treatin1 health care provider of bet medical history, including her bistOiy of chemical 

dependency. 

c. Respondent shall provide witnessed blood or urine specimens on demand 

by an agent of the Board. The specimens shall be used for alcohol and drug screening 

aud to verify Respondent's compliance with any drug therapy ordered by Respondent's 

physician, all costs ofwhich shall be paid by the .Respondent. 

d. Respondent shall comply with all treatment recommendations of her 

treatment program and her physician and/or counselor. The treatment program or 

physician/counselor shall submit quarterly reports to the board documenting the 

Respondent's compliance with the 1l'eatmcnt program. 

e. Respondent shall file swom quarterly reports with the Boaro attesting to 

her compliance with all the tenns and conditions of this Stipulation and Infonnal 

Settlemenl The reports shall be filed not later than September S, December 5. March 5, 

and Jm1e 5 of each year of the Respondent's probation. The quarterly reports shall 

include the Re.spondents place of employment. current address, and any further 

information deemed necessary by the Board from time to time. 
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f. Respondent shall attend aftercare meetings and Alcoholics Anonymous 

(AA) or Narcotics Anonymous (NA) meetings as recommended by Respondent's 

physician or treatment provider. Respondent's participation in other group sessions or 

meetings sh,ll be pre--approved by the Board. The Respondeat sb•II •ppend to eaeh 

quarterly report referred to ID sabpangraph 6-e above, statements signed or 

iDitialecl by another penon in attendance at the meetlnp attcsttng to the 

Reapoadcut'1 attendance and continulnt participation. The statement shall include 

the time, date, and location of the meetinp attended. 

g. Respottdent shall make personal appearances before the Board or a Board 

committee upon request The Respondent shall be given reaonable notice of the date, 

time, and location for any so.ch appearances. 

h. Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws and regulations 

substantially related to the practice of pharmacy and the distribution of controlled 

substances. 

1. Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill and 

knowledge as a pharmacist through continuing education (CE) as directed by the Board. 

j. Respondent shall not supervise any registered intmn and shall not perform 

any ofthe duties ofa preceptor. 

k. Respondent shall not be an o'W!ler of a pharmacy nor serve u the 

pbannacist in charge ofa pharmacy. 

I. Respondent shall participate in the Iowa Phannacy Recovery Network 

(IPRN) program under the direct support ofa phannacist advocate. 

m. Respondent shall notify all present and prospective employers of the 

resolution of this case and the tenns, cottditions, and restrictions imposed on RespondCllt 

by this documeat. Within thirty (30) days after approval of this Stipulation and Informal 

Settlement by the Bo~ and within fifteen (1 S) days of undertakini new employment as 
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a phannacist, Respondent shall cause her pharmacy employer to report to the Board in 

writing acknowledging that the employer has read this document BD.d understands it. 

n. Respondent agrees to release medical records to the Board. including all 

medical recordings pertaining to treatment for alcohol and substance abuse, and agrees to 

allow the free flow of information between the Board and Respondent's physician(s) and 

treatment providcr(s) and ensure that the Board receives all necessary information if 

further evaluation or treatment of Respondent is requested or required. This release of 

medical records, includina records pertaining to treatment for alcohol and substance 

abuse, shall be effl!ctive for five years from the date of the Board's approval of this 

Stipulation and Informal Settlement 

7. In the event the Respondent leaves Iowa to reside or to practice outside the 

state, the Respondent shall notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and 

return. Periods ofresidence or practice outside Iowa will not apply to the duration of this 

Informal Settlement. However, evidence that the R&pondent bas failed to abide by the 

terms ofsubparagrapbs 6-a,. 6-b, or 6-d of this Informal Settlement while outside the state 

shall constitute a violation of this Informal Settlement 

8. Should Respondent violate or fail to comply with any of the terms of 

conditions ofthis Informal Settlement, the Board may initiate action to revoke or suspend 

the Respondent's Iowa pharmacist license or to impose other licensee discipline as 

authorized in Iowa Code chapters 272C and ISSA and 657 IAC 9.1. 

9. Upon full compliance with the terms and conditions ofthis Stipulation aod 

Informal Settlement and upon expiration of the period of probation, the Respondent's 

Iowa pharmacist license shall be restored to its full privileges free and clear of the terms 

of probation. 

10. This Stipulation and Informal Settlement is subject to approval of a 

majority of the full Boerd. If the Board fails to approve this Stipulation end Informal 

Settlement, it shall be ofno force or effect to either party. 
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11. The Bolll'd's approval of this Stipulation and Inform.al Settlement shall 

constitut.e a FINAL ORDER of the Board in a disciplinazy action. 

12. This Stipulation and Inf0tmal Settlement is voluntarily submitted by the 

Respondent to the Boatd for its consideration on the /,~y of AJ!b:':en: ~ 

1998. 

~---)~KMANN,RPh. 
Res dent 

Subscribed and Swom to befon, me on this / t., ri-aay of A)~ 

1998. 

~~ 
NOTARYPUBLICINAND FOR THE 
STATE OF IOWA 

13. This S1ipulation and Informal~omis accepted by the Iowa Board of 

Pharmacy £qminers on the 5'" day of 4Ul0fU(, 199,.q 

ARLAND.VAN NORMAN, Chairpmson 
Iowa Boatd ofPbamlacy Examiners 
Executive Hills West 
1209 East Cow1 Avenue 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 

cc: Lum.y Emrich 
Assistant Attomey General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Hoover State Office Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319 
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VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF PHARMACIST LICENSE 

I, Johnna Folkmann-Ask, a resident of 1315 Woodstock, Ames, Iowa 50014, of my 
own free will and without any mental reservation and not as a result of any 
inducement, promise or threat on the part of anyone, do hereby voluntarily surrender 
my pharmacist license in the State of Iowa, number 18144, to the Iowa Board of 
Pharmacy Examiners, for an indefinite period of time. This surrender of license shall 
become effective upon the notarized signature of the licensee, Johnna Folkmann-Ask, 
being affixed to this voluntary surrender document. 

I, Johnna Folkmann-Ask, of my own free will and without any mental reservation and 
not as a result of any inducement, promise or threat given or made by any 
representative, officer, or employee of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners, or of 
any other state official, do hereby further acknowledge that by voluntarily signing this 
surrender statement that I am knowingly and willingly giving up the exercise of the 
following legal rights: 

(1) 	 My right to a formal hearing before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners on 
the matter of my continued licensure as a pharmacist pursuant to Chapter 
155A, Code of Iowa (1999). 

(2) 	 My right to be represented by an attorney in preparation for and during such 
formal hearing before the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners. 

(3) 	 My right to submit evidence and to have witnesses called on my own behalf at 
such formal hearing. 

(4) 	 My right to be represented by an attorney in this matter at this time. 

I, Johnna Folkmann-Ask, do hereby acknowledge that pursuant to 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code section 36.15, a pharmacist license which has been voluntarily 
surrendered shall be considered a revocation of license with respect to a request for 
reinstatement, which will be handled under the terms established by 657 Iowa 
Administrative Code section 36.13, which provides as follows: 

Any person whose license to practice pharmacy or to 

operate a pharmacy or whose wholesale drug license or 
permit to handle precursor substances or whose 
pharmacy technician registration or pharmacist-intern 
registration has been revoked or suspended must meet the 
following eligibility requirements: 
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1. Must have satisfied all the terms of the order of 
revocation or suspension or court proceedings as they 
apply to that revocation or suspension. If the order of 
revocation or suspension did not establish terms and 
conditions upon which reinstatement might occur, or if 
the license, registration, or permit was voluntarily 
surrendered, an initial application for reinstatement may 
not be made until one year has elapsed from the date of 
the board's order or the date of voluntary surrender. 

2. A person whose license to practice pharmacy was 
revoked or voluntarily surrendered must successfully pass 
the North American Pharmacist Licensure Examination 
(NAPLEX) or an equivalent examination as determined 
by NABP and the Multistate Pharmacy Jurisprudence 
Examination (MPJE), Iowa Edition. 

3. All proceedings for reinstatement shall be initiated 
by the respondent who shall file with the board an 
application for reinstatement of the license, registration, 
or permit. Such application shall be docketed in the 
original case in which the license, registration, or permit 
was revoked, suspended, or relinquished. All proceedings 
upon petition for reinstatement, including all matters 
preliminary and ancillary thereto, shall be subject to the 
same rules of procedure as other cases before the board. 
The board and the respondent may informally settle the 
issue of reinstatement. The respondent may choose to 
have an informal reinstatement conference before the 
board, as provided in rule 657-36.14. 

4. An application for reinstatement shall allege facts 
which, if established, will be sufficient to enable the board 
to determine that the basis for the revocation or 
suspension no longer exists and that it will be in the 
public interest for the license, registration, or permit to be 
reinstated. The burden of proof to establish such facts 
shall be on the respondent. 

5. An order for reinstatement shall be based upon 
a decision which incorporates findings of facts and 
conclusions of law and must be based upon the 
affirmative vote of a quorum of the board. This order 
shall be available to the public as provided in 657--chapter 
14. 
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I, Johnna Folkmann-Ask, hereby further acknowledge that I shall not engage in any of 
the practices or aspects of a pharmacist in the State of Iowa for which a license is 
required. 

'7-/?-CJO 

Date of signature 

State of Iowa 

Polk County 
: SS 

Subscribed and sworn to me by Johnna Folkmann-Ask on this i8+n
j 

~ay 

, 2000. 


FOR THE STATE OF IOWA 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 
OF THE STATE OF IOWA 

Re: ) ORDER 
Pharmacist License of ) ACCEPTING 
JOHNNA FOLKMANN-ASK ) SURRENDER OF 
License No. 18144 ) PHARMACIST LICENSE 
Respondent ) 

COMES NOW, Matthew C. Osterhaus, Chairperson of the Iowa Board of 
Pharmacy Examiners, on the 11th day of July, 2000, and declares that: 

1. The Respondent's Iowa pharmacist license number 18144 has been 
on probation since April 21, 1998. Her probationary period is scheduled to end on 
January 5, 2004. 

2. Respondent has now decided to relinquish her Iowa pharmacist 
license. On April 18, 2000, she admitted that she had relapsed and had violated 
her probation by abusing a controlled substance on April 15-16, 2000. As a result, 
Respondent executed a voluntary surrender of her pharmacist license number 
18144 pursuant to 657 Iowa Administrative Code§ 36.15 on April 18, 2000. In so 
doing, Respondent waived her right to a formal hearing before the Iowa Board of 
Pharmacy Examiners. 

3. On July 11, 2000, the Board reviewed Respondent's voluntary 
surrender of her pharmacist license and agreed to accept it. 

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that Respondent's voluntary surrender 
of her Iowa pharmacist license number 18144 is hereby accepted and, pursuant to 
657 Iowa Administrative Code § 36.13, said surrender shall be considered a 
revocation of license with respect to any future request for reinstatement. 

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS 
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